BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 024-100-100
Issue 2, April, 1962
AT&TCO Standard
94D AMPLIFIER– DESCRIPTION
,- 1. GENERAL
1.01 This issue replaces issue 1, dated February,

94D-15 Aluminum gray
94D-24 Aluminum lacquer
3.03 The tube type designations are
near the sockets.
stenciled
3.04 The electron tubes used in the 94D ampli-
fier may be either of the glass or metal
types as shown below. While the glass tubes do
not become so hot and so are not as liable to
Pig. 2 -w Amplifier
Page 2
— —
cause burns when handled, the metal tubes (par-
ticularly in the first stage and with shielded grid
caps) provide better shielding and will prevent
singing.
TYFE QUANTITY DESIGNATION
5T4 or 5U4-G 1 V5
6J7 or 6J7-G 2 Vl, V2
6L6 or 6L6-G 2 V3, V4
3.05 The power consumption of the 94D ampli-
fier is approximately 100 watts; and the
a-c supply to the amplifier should be fused with
a 1.25-amp Fusetron or Fustat external to the
amplifier.
3.06 The ventilation of this type of amplifier is
important since it generates considerable
heat, and it is essential to provide for it as much
ventilation as is practicable. The permissible
temperature rise (as measured on the case of the
Cll condenser) above the ambient temperature
is 40°F. If a single amplifier is to be rack-
mounted in a cabinet, at least 2 ihches of air
space should be provided at the top and 2-1/2
inches at the two ends. An open back is satisfac-
tory only when the construction of the cabinet
makes it impossible to bring an obstruction with-
in 3 inches of the open back. If the cabinet is
50 per cent perforated on top and has an equal
opening area on sides and back with access to
open air, the space, above the amplifier may be
reduced to 1-1/2 inches.
3.07 When two or more amplifiers are mounted
on the same bay, there should be 7 inches
from the top of one to the bottom of the one
above. If the bay is enclosed, its top should have
approximately 140 square inches ,of opening and
an equal amount should be provided near the
bottom of the bay. As many as 5 amplifiers or
any combination of amplifiers and apparatus
with a total heat dissipation of 550 watts may
be mounted in such a single enclosed bay.
3.03 The location of the a-c operated 94D with
respect to other amplifiers is not limited
since its power input transformer has been found
to cause negligible interference in the speech in-
put transformers of adjacent 12, 14 or similar
type amplifiers.
“,.
.
1SS 2, SECTION 024-100=100
3.09
ture
Experience in the operation of 94C and D
amplifiers of the early period of manuf ac-
(serial numbers below 1000) indicated a
condition which in some cases has resulted in
,- short life of their electrolytic condensers C4 and
C5. Improved condensers and heat shields, which
are included in amplifiers having serial numbers
above 1000, may be applied to existing amplifiers.
in service as authorized by the engineers.
‘. 3.10 Apparatus: